

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

<b>JOHN PRENTZLER,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	<b>Case No. SC92573</b>
	)	
<b>ROBIN CARNAHAN and THOMAS SCHWEICH,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellants,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>MISSOURIANS FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING</b>	)	
<b>and JAMES J. BRYAN, et al.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Appellants.</b>	)	

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
Nineteenth Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Daniel R. Green, Judge**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JAMES J. BRYAN AND  
MISSOURIANS FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING**

**Heidi Doerhoff Vollet, #49664  
Dale C. Doerhoff, #22075  
William E. Peterson, #63158  
COOK, VETTER, DOERHOFF  
& LANDWEHR, P.C.  
231 Madison Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
Telephone: (573) 635-7977  
Facsimile: (573) 635-7414**

**Attorneys for Appellants James J. Bryan and  
Missourians for Responsible Lending**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Argument.....	1
I. Intervenor challenged all grounds on which the circuit court’s fiscal note and fiscal note summary judgment was based, including the extent to which the judgment was based on the Auditor’s alleged failure to consider the “local impact” of the proposed measure, a ground which is not supported by substantial evidence. (Replies to Northcott Point III; Francis Point I; Prentzler Pont I; Reuter Point III)	1
II. Appellants adequately preserved the issue of whether Respondents submitted sufficient evidence to support their fiscal note and fiscal note summary claims, and Respondents’ statutory arguments ignore the unambiguous time limits for submission of fiscal impact statements and would lead to unjust results that could not have been contemplated by the General Assembly. (Replies to Northcott Point IV; Francis Point II; Prentzler Point II; and Reuter Point IV)	4
A. The adequacy of Plaintiffs’ fiscal note case is subject to appellate review.....	5
B. Respondents’ statutory arguments lack merit. ....	7
III. The judgment may not be affirmed on the alternative grounds urged by the Respondents because the circuit court rejected those theories, and Respondents did not cross appeal the adverse rulings. (Responds to Northcott Point VII; Francis Point V; Prentzler Point V; Reuter Point VII).....	13

IV. Respondents’ Summary Statement arguments lack merit and misstate the applicable standard for summary statement claims. (Replies to Northcott Point I; Francis Point VI; Prentzler Point VI; Reuter Point I) ..... 14

V. The circuit court correctly declined to hold § 116.175 unconstitutional. But even if § 116.175 were unconstitutional (which it is not), the remedy would be to omit the fiscal note and fiscal note summary on a prospective basis, without any adverse effect on the proponents’ ability to qualify the Initiative Petition for the ballot. (Responds to Northcott Cross Appeal Point I)..... 17

VI. The circuit court correctly dismissed Cross-Appellant Francis and Hoover’s constitutional challenges to the underlying Initiative Petition as unripe; they are also meritless. (Responds to Francis Cross Appeal Points X and XI) ..... 20

Conclusion ..... 24

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) ..... 26

Certificate of Service ..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	9
<i>Carmack v. Missouri Department of Agriculture</i> , 31 S.W.3d 40 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) .....	18
<i>City of Peculiar v. Effertz Bros Inc</i> , 254 S.W.3d 51 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) .....	5
<i>Cocktail Fortune, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control</i> , 994 S.W.2d 955 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	23
<i>Committee on Legislative Research v. Mitchell</i> , 886 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) .....	14
<i>Conseco Finance Servicing Corp. v. Missouri Department of Revenue</i> , 195 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	22
<i>Cures Without Cloning v. Pund</i> , 259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	16
<i>Feldhaus v. State</i> , 311 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. banc 2010).....	23
<i>Goldberg v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 618 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. banc 1981) .....	13, 14
<i>Household Finance Corporation v. Shaffner</i> , 203 S.W.2d 734 (Mo. banc 1947) .....	21
<i>Lee v. Ofield</i> , 847 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992).....	5
<i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach</i> , 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1985) .....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803) .....	10
<i>Middleton v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections</i> , 278 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. banc 2009).....	8

*Missouri Municipal League v. Carnahan*, 303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 3

*Overfelt v. McCaskill*, 81 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 2, 3, 4

*St. Louis Teachers’ Credit Corporation v. Marsh*, 585 S.W.2d 474 (Mo. banc 1979) ..... 21

*State v. Dunn*, 147 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 23

*State v. Dugger*, 806 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 23

*State v. White*, 622 S.W.2d 939 (Mo. banc 1981) ..... 7

*State ex rel. Humane Society of Missouri v. Beetem*, 317 S.W.3d 669 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) ..... 15

*State ex rel. Nixon v. Peterson*, 253 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 23

*State ex rel. Public Defender Comm’n v. County Court of Greene County*, 667 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. banc 1984) ..... 18

*State ex rel. Trotter v. Cirtin*, 941 S.W.2d 498 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 20

*United Gamefowl Breeders Ass’n of Mo. v. Nixon*, 19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2000). ..... 14, 15

*Union Electric Co. v. Kirkpatrick*, 678 S.W.2d 402 (Mo. banc 1984)..... 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mo. Const. art. III, sec. 44 ..... 20, 21

Mo. Const. art. III, sec. 49 ..... 18

**Statutes**

§ 116.175, RSMo.....*passim*

§ 116.175.1, RSMo..... 6

§ 116.190, RSMo..... *passim*

§ 408.100, RSMo..... 17

§ 408.140, RSMo..... 17

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 250.085..... 9

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 250.125..... 9

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 250.131..... 9
